

- 6 1. Quack grass—*Agropyron repens*
- 7 2. Canada thistle—*Cirsium arvense*
- 8 3. Perennial sow thistle—*Sonchus arvensis* and *S. uliginosus*
- 9 4. Perennial pepper grass—*Lepidium draba*
- 10 5. European morning glory—*Convolvulus arvensis*
- 11 6. Horse nettle—*Solanum carolinense*
- 12 7. Leafy spurge—*Euphorbia esula* and *E. lucida*
- 13 8. Russian knapweed—*Centaurea repens*
- 14 9. Buckhorn—*Plantago lanceolata*
- 15 "b. Secondary noxious weeds which shall include:
- 16 1. Wild carrot—*Daucus carota*
- 17 2. Sour dock—*Rumex crispus*
- 18 3. Smooth dock—*Rumex altissimus*
- 19 4. Sheep sorrel—*Rumex acetosella*
- 20 5. Wild oats—*Avena fatua*
- 21 6. Wild mustard—*Brassica arvensis*
- 22 7. Indian mustard—*Brassica juncea*
- 23 8. Black mustard—*Brassica nigra*
- 24 9. Dodders—*Cuscuta sp.*"

1 SEC. 2. Section thirty-one hundred thirty-six (3136), Code, 1931,  
 2 subsection three (3), is amended by striking from lines 8, 9 and 10  
 3 the words, "Canada thistle, quack grass, buckhorn, wild carrot,  
 4 horse nettle, or dodder (clover, alfalfa, or field)", and inserting in  
 5 lieu thereof the words "primary noxious weeds."

1 SEC. 3. Section thirty-one hundred thirty-seven (3137), Code,  
 2 1931, is hereby amended by striking the first 7 lines therefrom, and  
 3 substituting in lieu thereof the following:  
 4 "No person shall sell, offer or expose for sale, or distribute, for  
 5 seeding purposes any agricultural seed if the seed of any of the  
 6 primary noxious weeds are present singly or collectively, as fol-  
 7 lows."

House File No. 281. Approved March 10, 1934.

## CHAPTER 35

### WEIGHT OF BREAD

H. F. 269

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections thirty-two hundred forty-four-b one (3244-b1), thirty-two hundred forty-four-b three (3244-b3) and thirty-two hundred forty-four-b six (3244-b6), Code, 1931, relating to certain standards as to weight of bread, providing penalties for violation, and authorizing the secretary of agriculture to make rules and regulations for the enforcement of the law pertaining to bread, and amending chapter one hundred sixty-one (161), Code, 1931, relating to the time, place and manner of weighing bread.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section thirty-two hundred forty-four-b three
- 2 (3244-b3), Code, 1931, is amended by striking the number "3244-b6"
- 3 from line 11 and inserting in lieu thereof, number "3244-f1."

1 SEC. 2. Section thirty-two hundred forty-four-b six (3244-b6),  
 2 Code, 1931, is amended by striking from lines 2 and 3 the words  
 3 "the five preceding sections" and inserting in lieu thereof the fol-  
 4 lowing words and figures, to wit: "sections thirty-two hundred  
 5 forty-four-b1 (3244-b1) to thirty-two hundred forty-four-f1  
 6 (3244-f1), inclusive, and by striking the comma which appears after  
 7 the word "tolerances" where it appears in line 7 in said section and  
 8 inserting in lieu thereof a period and striking all that part of said  
 9 section following said period, the part so stricken being as follows:  
 10 "provided, however, that the tolerance shall not exceed ten per cent  
 11 over, nor four per cent under the standard weights herein specified."

1 SEC. 3. Chapter one hundred sixty-one (161), Code, 1931, is  
 2 amended by adding thereto immediately after section thirty-two  
 3 hundred forty-four-b six (3244-b6) the following:  
 4 "3244-f1. Bread when weighed for inspection shall be weighed  
 5 in the manufacturer's plant when said bread is wrapped ready for  
 6 delivery, and bread coming into the state from an adjoining state  
 7 when weighed for inspection shall be weighed in the packages, con-  
 8 tainers, vehicles or trucks of the manufacturer at the time when  
 9 said bread crosses the state line, or at the first point of stop for sale  
 10 or delivery of said bread after crossing the Iowa state line, and that  
 11 the weight shall be determined by averaging the weight of not less  
 12 than fifteen (15) loaves picked at random from any given lot."

1 SEC. 4. Section thirty-two hundred forty-four-b one (3244-b1),  
 2 Code, 1931, is amended by striking from line 7 thereof the words  
 3 "one-half pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "three-  
 4 quarters pound."

1 SEC. 5. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be  
 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the North-  
 3 wood Anchor, a newspaper published at Northwood, Iowa, and in  
 4 the Cedar Falls Daily Record, a newspaper published at Cedar Falls,  
 5 Iowa.

House File No. 269. Approved March 10, 1934.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Northwood Anchor,  
 March 22, 1934, and Cedar Falls Daily Record, March 17, 1934.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 36

### STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION. POWERS REGARDING INVENTIONS

H. F. 209

AN ACT to amend section thirty-nine hundred and twenty-one (3921), Code, 1931, relat-  
 ing to the powers of the board of education in regard to inventions of students,  
 instructors and officials.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section thirty-nine hundred twenty-one (3921),  
 2 Code, 1931, is hereby amended by adding thereto as follows: